
HEBER CITY PLANNING COMMISSION  

Meeting date: March 6, 2014 

Report by Anthony L. Kohler 

 

Re: TSC Site at 400 East 1200 South 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The petitioner is requesting approval of a 21,930 square foot retail center at 400 East 1200 South. The 

property is located within the C-2 Commercial Zone. The proposed development involves unsubdivided 

land adjacent to Heber Gateway Plaza Phase 1 and utilizes the eastern entrance to that subdivision. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Proposed parking consists of 94 stalls, addressing the need for 5 spaces per net 1,000 square feet per the 

city code. The petitioner would like to discuss the possibility of submitting a time-use study to evaluate 

having fewer parking spaces, as there are numerous TSC stores throughout the United States with parking 

ratios of less than 5 spaces per 1,000 square feet.  

 

The proposed elevations include a minimum of 30% of the vertical wall surface with a masonry brick and 

100% of along the western (front) elevation. The building is proposed to be covered with fiber cement 

siding to be consistent with the Design Criteria. Faux windows and awnings have been included along the 

western and north elevations (along 1200 South). Crookneck lighting has been utilized on the building on 

the primary elevations.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends concept approval, with the petitioner returning for final approval to address the 

following: 

1. Section 307 of the Design Criteria (this section requires a 24 inch modulation in the building 

for each 50 feet of horizontal wall area)  

2. Provide a landscaping plan, for non-parking areas, including 3’ caliper Honey Locust or 

similar street trees be planted each 50 feet of frontage along 1200 South. 

3. Developer submit evidence of authorization for utilization of the Heber Gateway Plaza Phase 

1 Driveway. 

4. The design criteria prohibits metal standing seam and limits metal shingles for the wall 

surface; the proposed door elevation includes corrugated metal, and the Planning 

Commission should determine if the design criteria requirement is met with the proposal. 

5. Developer enter into a vacancy, development and maintenance agreement between the 

property/building owner and the city consistent with Section 111 of the Design Criteria 

requires for all buildings larger than 15,000 square feet. 

6. Developer submitting time use parking study for parking, if desired. 

And that concept approval include the finding that the proposed site plan is consistent with the C-2 

Commercial Zone, the C-2 & C-4 Design Criteria, and Title 17 Subdivisions, conditional upon the 

following: 

1. Trash enclosure be screened on all four sides with brick material from building. 

2. Rear loading zone be screened from 1200 South and property to east with brick material from 

building and/or with evergreen shrubbery. 

3. Outdoor storage and display areas be screened with wrought iron and brick pillar fencing. 

4. Sidewalk connection be provided from building to 1200 South as proposed. 

5. Crookneck lighting be utilized as proposed on the building elevations. 



SECTION 307 – BUILDING WIDTH: 

Buildings within this zone are to maintain a resemblance of the street wall found within the C-3 zone, but 

allow for interior vehicular penetration from the street accessing side and rear yard parking. Placing the 

façade of the building back from the front property line as defined in Section 104 allows for the 

placement of more landscape material as well as pedestrian friendly features to encourage pedestrian 

activity. Recognizing that this zone has a more vehicular driven activity, front street access points are 

allowed between the buildings as defined in section 108. 

Each building shall be designed in a way that will allow no more than fifty (50’) horizontal feet of wall 

plane for the type “A” project and seventy five (75’) horizontal feet of wall plane for the type “B” project; 

without a clear expression of modulation or change. This requirement shall consist of a primary offset in 

the wall plane no less than twenty four (24”) inches for the type “A” project and forty eight (48”) inches 

for the type “B” project; to create this sense of modulation. The wall plane modulation shall extend up 

vertically and shall be carried back onto the roof structure at least forty eight (48”) inches for the type “A” 

project and at least ninety six (96”) inches for the type 

“B” project; to create a solid façade connection with the roof structure. 

This requirement can be enhanced by employing the use of architectural features including but not limited 

to doors, windows, pilasters, columns, horizontal and vertical offsets, materials, colors, and textural 

variations, decorative cornices, awnings, arcades, entry areas, canopies, murals, graphics, reveals, 

projection ribs, and offsets. In order to assure conformance with this requirement, all exterior elevations 

shall be reviewed and approved as a part of the overall review process. 
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SITE DATA

APPROX. 3.33 ACRES

PROPOSED COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

 1200 South Street

AND

380 East and Gateway Drive

Heber City, UT

 LEGEND                                                                                                    










